

No. 17-2998

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN W. CULP, MARLOW)	Appeal from the United States
DAVIS, FREDDIE REED-DAVIS,)	District Court for the Central
DOUGLAS W. ZYLSTRA, JOHN S.)	District of Illinois
KOLLER, STEVE STEVENSON,)	
PAUL HESLIN, MARLIN)	
MANGELS, JEANELLE)	
WESTROM, SECOND)	
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,)	
INC., ILLINOIS CARRY, and)	
ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE)	
ASSOCIATION,)	No. 3:14-cv-03320-SEM-TSH
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
LISA MADIGAN, JESSICA)	
TRAME, and LEO P. SCHMITZ,)	The Honorable
)	SUE E. MYERSCOUGH,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

SARAH A. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-7122
shunger@atg.state.il.us

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Statutory Scheme	4
B. Preliminary Injunction Proceedings	11
C. Defendants' Summary Judgment Motion	13
D. Plaintiffs' Summary Judgment Motion	20
E. The District Court's Summary Judgment Decision	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	25
II. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To Defendants On Plaintiffs' Second Amendment Claim.. . . .	26
A. The <i>Culp I</i> Legal Framework Governs This Appeal.	26
B. The District Court Properly Applied Intermediate Scrutiny To Its Review Of Section 40(b).	30
C. Section 40(b) Is Reasonably Related To The State's Substantial Interest In Ensuring The Public Safety.	37
D. Plaintiffs' Remaining Arguments Also Lack Merit.	44
III. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To Defendants On The Remaining Constitutional Claims.	51
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Baumgartner v. Greene Cty. State’s Attorney’s Office</i> , 52 N.E.3d 654 (Ill. App. 2016)	46
<i>Berron v. Illinois Concealed Carry Licensing Review Board</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	27, 31, 38, 45
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Culp v. Madigan</i> , 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	28, 29, 36
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 34
<i>Gross v. Town of Cicero, Ill.</i> , 619 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998)	25

	Page(s)
<i>Hess v. Reg-Ellen Mach. Tool Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jajeh v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 678 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Jankovich v. Ill. State Police</i> , 78 N.E.3d 548 (Ill. App. 2017)	45
<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	31, 36, 50
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	54
<i>MMG Fin. Corp. v. Midwest Amusements Park, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2011)	25, 51
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	28
<i>O'Regan v. Arbitration Forums, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Perez v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 63 N.E.3d 1046 (Ill. App. 2016)	45, 46

	Page(s)
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	36, 49, 51
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	36, 53
<i>Plummer v. Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants</i> , 97 F.3d 220 (7th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , 734 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Supreme Ct. of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	53
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	29, 35, 37
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 266 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	28, 36
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	37
 Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)	17
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 1231.10	10, 33, 42
28 U.S.C. § 363(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

	Page(s)
430 ILCS 65/0.01 <i>et seq.</i>	4
430 ILCS 65/2(b)(5)	11
430 ILCS 65/2(b)(7)	11
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(ii)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(iv)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(v)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(viii)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(ix)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(xv)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2) (xvi)	6
430 ILCS 65/4(a)(2)(xvii)	6
430 ILCS 65/8.1	7
430 ILCS 66/1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
430 ILCS 66/10	5, 6, 7
430 ILCS 66/10(a)(4)	8
430 ILCS 66/10(c)	5
430 ILCS 66/15(a)	8, 40
430 ILCS 66/15(b)	8
430 ILCS 66/25	9
430 ILCS 66/25(1)	7

	Page(s)
430 ILCS 66/25(2)	6
430 ILCS 66/25(6)	7
430 ILCS 66/30(b)	7, 8
430 ILCS 66/35	8, 9, 45, 46
430 ILCS 66/40	5, 11
430 ILCS 66/40(a)	9
430 ILCS 66/40(b)	<i>passim</i>
430 ILCS 66/40(c)(2)	10
430 ILCS 66/40(c)(3)	9
430 ILCS 66/40(d)	9, 45, 47
430 ILCS 66/40(e)	11
430 ILCS 66/60	8
430 ILCS 66/65	5
430 ILCS 66/70(a)	5
Other Authorities	
Amicus Br. of Everytown for Gun Safety	41
Amicus Br. of Giffords Law Center To Prevent Gun Violence	49
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58	2

Page(s)

Illinois State Police Firearms Services Bureau, CCL Frequently Asked Questions
<https://www.ispfsb.com/public/Faq.aspx> 10

Violence Policy Center, Concealed Carry Killers,
<http://concealedcarrykillers.org/> 50

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 11, 38

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 1, 11, 53
